PETITI( 1 FOK ZONING RE-C ASSIFICATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

We, A, V. Williams, Williams
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: Construction Company, Inc. and

J. Reich, and as repr of the estate of
xusome, George Reich,. deceased. . _legal owner-. of the property situate in Baltimore

County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof,

heredy petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be re-classified, pursuant

to the Zoning Law of Baltimors County, from an M. L., M.L.R.,.and D.R..16zonsto an
Bl 2ome; for the following reasons:

Error in original zoning and a genuine change in conditions.

See attached description

and (2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law ana Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to use ihe herein described property, for

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree fo pay expenses of above reclassification and/or Special Exception advertising.
posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to Vo bound by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adepted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore
Williams ruction Company, Inc.
7

4 lopasicat,
Contract purchaser Genevieve ich,

or'déitie Reteh;

By -

Lee Harrisonpetitioner's Attorney

306 W. Joppa Boad.. ... ...

Towson, Maryland 21204 {823-1200)
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County, this..._.... ek day
of. . 197l _, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
oul_Byitimore County, that praperty be posted, and that the prlic hearing be had before the Zoning
w&ﬂur of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Ofice Building in Towson, Baltimore

A9tk day of. 197 L., at .1 yelock
A Lk S
_~ Zoninf Commissioner of Baltimore County.
fover) 7

() |

3. Substantial chanoe in tho character of the
neighborhood as can be evidenced and supp-
orted by the following Raclassification re-
quests, granted subsecuent to tha adoption
of the 1971 Comprchensive Zoning Map and
in the funoadiate vicinley of the 2
parcal: |

Caze Yo. 73-156-TA
lasaification Erom Manufacturing, Light
«) to Pusiness, el
1ty Company = Potitioner
d Pobruary 14, 1973

R 3.8

Casa llo. 73-175-DMA

Reclaraificatlion from Manufacturing, Light
1 o i adoide (BR.}
Dundora - Patitioner

Granted Marzh 13, 1973

inao

Cano No. 74-77-R
Faelassification from Manufactaring, Light
(#.1..) te Businnai, Roadnide (D.FR.)

08555 Pulaski ni
Cranted Octaber 24, 1973

III. 7nd for guch furthoi reasons as will demon-
strated at the time of the Hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

) v
$hilacveees

%. Iee Horrison, Zzouire

i Attorney for Petitioners

heL S

and as personal representative of the estate

i

ited Fartnorship - Potitlonor
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MEMORANDUM TO ACCOMPANY RECLASSIFICATION REQUEST
OF A.V. WILLIAMS CONS1RUCTION COMPANY, ET AL

I. Points of error committed by the Baltimore County
Council in the adoption of the 1971 Comprehensive
Zoning Map:

1. Error in the map in that the County Council
failed to rocognize the impact and potential
created by programmed improvements to the
Rossville Boulevard and its interchange with
Pulaski Highway.

2. Error in the map in that the County Council
did nct provide for sufficient regional
hopping facilities to the ex-

|
M tensive Density, Residential (D.R. 16) zoning
H adopted by map in the immediate vicinity.

i 3. Error in the map in that the County Council

i\ failed to recognize Rossville Boulevard's
role as a natural barrier between Density,

Residential (D.R.16) zoning to the north-

cast and the fact that it cdditionally iso-

lates the subject property and makes it

i bl th uses in its

present classifications.

I1. fnstances of change in the character of the
neighborhood subsequent to the adoption of the
1971 Comprehensive Zoning Map:

L. Substantial change in the character of the
neighborhcod by virtue of the construction
of the Golden Ring Mall Shopping Center, a
forty-three (43) acre commercial develop-
ment located directly adiacent to the sub=

ject tract.

2. Substantial change in tho character of the
neighborhood by virtue of a twenty-five (25)
percent increuse in population in the Ross-
ville, Rosedale, and Middle River Planning
Districts, curreatly transpiring and project=-
ed for full realization by 1980 {Population

I:g#uft = Baltimore County Planning Office -
3

. JAMES B. BPAMER & ASS : ]
AOFERBIGNAL ENGINEERD & LD SURvETORE
017 voRk ABAD ~ Towsaw. Mo, 1304
ov Coladn . AV Mllsw - emeerd ol
oare Imlli=Th Zoning Description

Beginning for the sama on the southeast Right of Way Line of Phila-
delphia foad (Md. Route 7) at the distance of 72L.30 feet soutinesterly from
said point of beginning being 30.00
Center Line 3tation 12 « 86 as
Acquisition Plat fW66-210-39 and Tun-
Road Right of Way Line the two follow=
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Ao Vo W1liane otal, to
Gtad May T2, 1571 and rocomded’ snong. the Lana ecords of baxiimre ounty
in Liber 0.T.0. #5187 folio L3 stc. thence binding on said mortheast out-
1ine survayed

k. Iﬂ-"DPlF' 5u" West 327.75 feat
15,

i

. North 112 59 53" West 39Li.19 feet and
16. North N° 23' LO" West 1i9.68 feut to the place of beginning.

Containing 12,6) acres of land more or less,

{2)

3. Substantial change in the character of the
nei 1 e evid d and supp-

orted by the following Reclassification re-

quests, granted subseguent to the adoption

of the 1971 Comprehensive Zoning Map and

in Lhi immediate vicinity of the subject

| parcel:

Case No. 73-156-RA

Reclassification from Manufacturing, Light
(M.L.) to Busincss, Roadside (B.R.
Shorealty Company - Petitioner

Granted February 14, 1973

Case No. 73-175-RA

Reclassification from Manufacturing, Light
(M.L.) to Business, Roadside (B.&.)

Harry Dundore - Petitioner

Granted March 13, 1973

Case No. 74-77-R

Reclassification from Manufacturing, Light
{M.L.) to Business, Roadside (B.R.)

8655 Pulaski Limited Partnership - Petitioner
Granted October 24, 1972

III. And for such further reasons as will demon-
strated at the time of the Hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

//7%,&// E

Il W. Lee Harrison, Esquire

i Attorney for Petitioners

LAW OFFICES

WE!NBERG Anp GREEN

S. Eric DiNenna, Esq.
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Reclassification, SE/S of Philadelphia
Road, 724.30' SW of Rossville Boulevard - 15th District
Williams Construction Company, et al, Petitioners,

No. 75-55-R (Item No. 6)

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Please note an appeal from the decision and order dated
December 13, 1974, denying the requested Reclassification in
connzction with the above captioned matter on behalf of the
Petitioners.

I enclose herewith check in the amourt of $75.00 to cover
the costs of said appe .

Very truly yours,

Frriaer—

W. Lee Har son<

b/enc.

DEZ1'T4PM
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|
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\IY HECLASSIFI

N REQUIST

OF A.V. WILLIAMS CONSTRUCTION CO!

I. Points of crror cormitted by
Council {n thn adoption of
Zoning Map:

-

| the map in that the County C
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ject tract.
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neightorhood by virtun of verary=fiva (25)
pefccnt increasa in ponulating in the Poss-
vil1o, fosedale, and W00 §. wom

d 1 xroal bz
Report - Baltirore
1973)

December 13, 1974

W, Lee Harrison, Esquire
306 West Joppa Road
Towsea, Maryland 21204

Petition for Reclassification

SE/S of Philadelphia Road, 124.30'
SW of Roasville Boulevard -

15th District

Williams Construction Company, et al
Potitionars

NC. 73-55=R (Item No. 6}

RE

Dear Mr. Harrison:

1 have this date passed my Order in tns above captioned matter in
accor.ance with the attached.

Vory truly yours,
Firted, D s
TAMES E. NYER
Deputy Zsui.q Commissioaer
JED/me
Attachments
ect  Mr. Frank Timlia
5th Floor

Maryland Natioaal Bank Bullding
Baltimore, Maryland 21203

APR 19 1976




RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION i BEFORE

| fromM.L., M.L.R. and D.R. 16
toB.L. : CCUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
SE/S Philode’phia Rd. 724.30'
SW of Rossville Boulevard : OF

15th District
E BALTIMORE COUNTY
‘Willioms Construction Co., et al

Petitione:s ' No. 75-55-R

OPINION

This matter comes before the Board of Appeals on an oppeal by the Petitioner
from an Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, dated December 13, 1974, denying the
| requested reclassification from M.L., M.L.R. and D.R. 16 zones 1o o B.L. (Business Local)
|zone.  The property in question comprises some 12.63 oeres of which 10,73 acias are
|zoned M.L.~1.M.; .28 acres are zoned M.L.R.-I.M. cnd 1.62 acres ars zoned D.R. 16,
The subject property is located adjacent 1o the Golden Ring Mall shopping complex, and
Iike Golden Ring Mail is located within the perimeters of the major highway network formed
by the Baltimore County Boltway, U.5. 40, Ressville Boulevard and Mary'and Route 7
(Philadelphia Road), being located in the Fifteenth Election District of Ba timore County.
The proposal presented to this Board is for additional shopping facilities to
be an adjunct to those presently operating and known os Golden Ring Mall. Under

46,550 square feet of floor space are proposed for s in this commercial project .

James Spamer, a well recognized professional engineer, produced o plat
showing tho indicored propesal, ond indicating that parking space would be provided in
excess of thot which is required. It is further to be noted, from his testimony, that the
subject propesal would provide for pedestrion t:offic between this site ond Golden Ring Mall,

but direct vehicular access would be denied. M. Spomer further testiiied that all

es were ovailoble ond there was no copecity problem whatsoever,
Frederick P. Klaus, o well-known real estate opproiser, also testified on
behalf of the Petitioner and indicated that, in his judgment, the present zoning is in error

tiors for almost the entire

in that the zoning is not consistent with the uses ond reclassifi
remainder of the property located within the highway network as outlined above {Galden

Ring Mall occupies approximately two-thirds of this entire area). Mr. Klaus further

RE: PETION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE THE
SE(5 of elphia Road, 724. 30"

SW of Rassville Boulevard - 15th District DEPUTY ZONING
Williaoms Conntruction Company, etal -
Paetitioners i COMMISSIONER
NO. 75-55-R {liem No. 6)

: oF

+ BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Petition represents a request for 2 Reclassification from M. L.,
M.L,R., and D. R. lu Zones to a B. L. (Business, Local) Zone. The property

4

in question contains 12.v3 acres, of which 10,72 acres are zoned ¢ L. -1, M.,

.28 acres are zoned M. Lo R -L. M. and 1. 62 acres are zoned D.R.16. The
overall 12,63 acres arc owned by two separate parties, Williams Construction
Company owning 2,02 acres and Mr. Goorge Reich owaing 10,62 acres.

The site is confined within the perimeter of a major road network con-
sisting of Philade!phia Read, Rossville Boulevard, Pulaski Highway and the
Baltimore Beltway, Forty-three and cight tenths acres, or approximately
two thirds of the area within this perimeter is improved with the recently cons

structed Golden Ring Mall, The romatnder of the acreage, within said peri-

meter, consists primarily of the proposad ten acro shoppin' center and a
track of land improved with the maintonance shop sad offices of the Williams
Construction Company.

Testimony was presented on behalf of the Petitioner by an officer in the

. real estate division of the Williams Construction Company, an independant

In essence, the testimony attempted to establish that the Comprehensive

1% realtor £ad Dr. Worthingion W. Ewell, a traffic expert.
3
&

Zoning Map, adopted oa March 24, 1971, was in error as said map did not

=
.
§ ; provide sufiicient commercial zoning te meet the nceds of the area It was

their contention that the map had provided an of

zoned land throughout the eastern area of Baltimore County.

|| Willioms Construction Co. 2.

| testified as 1o several zoning reclassifications that have accurred within this orea since the
| adoption of the 1971 zoning maps.
Also a troffic engineer testified on boholf of ihe Petitioner and indicated
that the roadways and road patterns were extremely conducive to the proposed use, ond
such use would not in any way impair or overcrowd the exist ng highwoys.  Additicnally,
J. Cerey Martein, a real estate broker, testified that he was involved with and hod |
personal and proctical knowledge of the new industrial park which is presently lozated on
Yellow Brick Road, which is on the opposite side of Rossville Bovlevard from the subject
property. Me. Martein indicated that the proparties with which he has had proctical and
personal knowledge in this development are some ninety percent vacant, even though they |
have been available in excess of one year. He indicated that it was his professional
opinion that there is a surplus of industrially zaned land in this area and that there is on
inadequoate demand for those projecis which have already been created, ond comequently
he does not see how there could be potentici use for vacant indusiriol land in this area for
a long time . This, of course, is contrary to the County's stondard position that they do
not want to deplete their inventory of industrially zoned property.
The only protestant to this petition was the People's Coursel who produced

testimony from two Baltimore County witnesses; namely, C. Richard Moore, Assistont

Traffic Engineer, and James G. Hoswell on behalf of the Planning Staff.  Mr. Moore

testified that the subject propesal would increase the frip density on the surrounding high=
way system, and stated that, in his opinion, this would "tend to congest traffic™.  We,
of course, concur that any increase would tend "o congest” but there is no testimony that
congestion would actually occur. On the controry, the testimony from the Petitioner's
traffic engineer wos clear that there would be no congestion, and that the road system was

more than adequate to handle the propesal . Mr. Hoswell indicated that the Staff now

recommends M.L.=1.M. classification for adoption on the new zoning maps which are to be
adopted in October, 1976. He stated it was their position that they need new
industrial develapment but thot there was no need for additional commercinl — Mr.

Hoswell did further indicate that the D.R. 16 on slightly less than twe acres of the subject

1
In substantiation of this claim, they made reference to the fact that |

inary acres of unuged or unimproved manufacturing property exist in the area.

With regard to changes in the area, they pointcd to three specific pro-
perties along the vicinity of Pulaski Highway whose zoning status have been
changed from M. L. to B.R. since the adoption of the Comprehensive Zoning
Map in 1971,

The Petitioner's traffic expert generally felt that the surroundiag road I
network could handle the traffic generated by the Golden Ring Mall Shopping i
Center, which has a parking requirement of 3,962 spaces, plus that which I

would be generated by the proposed 146,550 square foot shopping center, whlc}a

has o parking requirement of 755 spaces. He pointed out, however, that the

figures contained in his study with regard to traffic counts and turning move-

ments were based on traffic conditions as they existed at the time of the study,
and did not truly represent the total traffic that would he generated by the
Golden Ring Mall which was not fully operative at that time. His expert
opinion with regard to the ability of the surrounding roads to handle traffic
eenerated by the two shopping centers was based, at least in part, ona pro-
gnostication which included traffic generated by shopping centers of like size.
One such shapping center specifically referred to was the Security Square
Shapping Mall on Security B mlevard near tae Baltimore County Boltway in the

h section of Balt County.

The testimony, which is more specifically outlined in the Yetitioner's

memorandum filed with his Petition, listed severai poinis of error felt to

" have been committed by the Baltimore County Council in the adoption of the

Comprehensive Zoning Map in 1971, These points include failure to recognize

to pravide for sufficient regional shopping facilities to

density and failure to recognize changes in the character of the neighborhood
such as the construction of the Golden Ring Mal! Shopping Center and a sub-

stantial increase in the population of the arsa.

|| property hes no purposs whatsoever, and from that we conclude that this zane is ot least

agreed by all to be in ermor.

Once again as to the new industrial development, we r

er to the testimany
| produced by the Petitioner's witness that the new industrial park, virtually acros the street
i from the subject preperty, in a period in excess of one year hos not been able to enjoy
greater than o fen percant occupancy, which certainly would not motivate anc*her party
to plan a competing project.

At his juncture, in our opinion, it may be enlightening 1o note that the

Il
| Golden Ring Mall shopping complex i

¥ ot the present time is located on industrially
zoned land, being able 1o use some for commercial purposes by virtue of the “grandfathering
clause” which was adopted by Bill #100 and the zoning maps of 1971. Shopping centers
were parmitted o5 o mater of right on industrial zoned land prior to the zoning changes in
1971, and certain commercial projects have boen completed since that time on industrial

| zoned land by application prior to the adoption of the zoning map in 1971, the most

|| notable of which are Golden Ring Mall, previously referred to, and Security Moll.
| Although it was our understanding in prior cases that the Planning Staff had intended ta
recommand continuing the industrial zones on these two shopping centers, there apparantly
{hos been o recent chonge in their posiure and they are acknowledging the existence of these |
two huge shopping complexes, and now they are recommending changing to ihe appropriate
commerciol zlassification rather then continuing the nonconforming use which had been
created.

As regards the instont cose, the Board can find no rationale to continue the
subject property in on industrial zane although, os indicated above, the Golden Ring Mall
(itself is in an industria!l zone of the present time . However, by virtue of the "grand-

fathering" under which this complex was built, the Council certainly was aware of the

| forthcoming major commercial uses that would be on this property. Further, they knew of |

the highvay developments, particularly the completion of Rossville Baulevard which
virtually made an fsland of that parcel cantoining Golden Ring Mall ard the subject rop- ‘
|

erty, and in this respect we feel they wers in error in not placing the subject property under

1"z jodo’ ‘

ams Comstruction Co. 4

@ commercial classification ot that time. Furthermore, as is uncontroverted, the portion
of the subject proparty zoned os D.R. 16 is abviously in error as such zone is inconsistent
with wither the commercial o industrial zone located an the property, and oven more to the
point none of that progerty sa zored is availoble for comtruction of anything as it is locoted
in highway rig ht-of=woys ot is in o flood plain. Additionally, the Booid notes the
reclossification of three parcels within this perimeter which has cccurred since the edoption
of the 1971 zoning mops,

Therefore, it is the opinion of this Board that the County Council was in
error in plocing the present classifications on the subject property and that the property
should have been classified commercial, and also there have been substantial changes in
the character of the neighborhood, not only in the reclossifications oy previcwly referrad
to but also the actual physical construction of Rossvilie Boulevard, s well as the combruc-
tion, completion and opening of the Golden Ring Mall shooping ~omplex, and the perition
for reclassification should be granted.

_oRDER

For the reasons set forth in the afoegoing Opinion, it is this__ 11th day
of February, 1976, by the County 8oard of Appeels, ORLERED that the reclassification
petitioned for, be and the same is hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal from this decision must be in nccordonee with Rules B-1 they

B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure .

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
COUNTY

OF BALTIMC?.
i
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There were no Protestants present at the hearing. However, the Commercial zoning here would not be in accordance with

|
|

1

| the adopted Baltimore County 1980 Guideplan map. Further, 1 Therofore, IT IS ORDERED by the Desuty Zoning Commissioner of

o
| tinent ments were received from the County and State agencigs Policy No. 7 of the Guideplan states, in part, that « regional B 7
Bt shopping complexes, should take place in sector and town centers altimore County, this 43" day of Iiecomber, 1974, that the herein
| - 1\ : designated an the Guideplan Map, where access is or will be
i th £ P piaas as desig: lep! P
e % optimized by such facilities as ring roads and rapid-transit requested Reclassification from a M. L. -M. L, R. and D, R, 16 Zones to a
| i tion: This tract is not in a designated town or sector center,
partment of Traffic Enginecring sta ik ness,
Deprrimnen nor are’any of the ancillary slements=ring:roads aud rapid-transit 2 B. L. (Business, Local) should be and the same is hereby DENIED.

I} "The subject Petition is requesting a change from M.L., stations-planncd for tnis site.
M.L.R., and D.R, 16 to B. L. This should increase the trip
density from 1,500 trips to 6,000 trips per day. This site in
itself would not create any sericus capacity problems, however, volume capacity of freeway as much as ible, by
with the completion of the Golden Ring Mall which is adjacent to recommending zoning which allows uses that, on the avesage, do |

| this property, problems are anticipated and this site would only not generate as much traffic as othe: In general, industrial ‘

I compound those problems. "' ati tends to much less traffic I

| I than do commercial uses. It should be noted that both this property I

I {for the most part) and the adjacent Golden Ring Mall property are
| | zoned industrial; the development plan for the Mall property was

The Planning Board has attempted to protect the traffic

on three Petitions,

| Industrial Development Commission (making the same comment
| )

processed in accordance with Section 103.1 of the Baltimore County
“Thi« office has reviewed the subject petitions requesting Zoning Repulations. Approval of the petitioner's request and his

ification of nd for 1 de= It prop to construct ly 150,000 square fect of retail
floor space here, would be contrary to the Board's polocy on land
use at freeway interchanges.

velopment. i

All three of the subject tracts are prime industrial sites |
with available utilities and excellent transportation facilities. ‘ ! It is tkerefore, recommended that the oxisting zoning, M. L. -

The loss of this prim Lucreage to. L de- 1.M., M.LeR.-L.M. and D.R. 16 ke retained. "'
velopment would drastically reduce the amount of available
"roady-to-go' industrially-zoned land other than the industrial
| parks. Itis the belief of this office that these sites should re- I
main in their present classification to permit the orderly growth || Deputy Zoning Commissioner, that the A S o e
of industrial development in the County.

After reviewing the above testimony and evidance it is the opinion of the

|

| in the Comprehensive Zoning Map insofar as this particular property is con-
Further, it appeara 1o this office that there are sufficient

shopping facilities in all of the are.s surrounding the requested

sites to meet the present and future needy of the populatica and

that the sites should not be reclassified from their present in- |

dustrial zoning classifications.”

| cerned. The property is certainly suited and ideally situated for warchousing

offices or other light manufacturing uses that are, by and large permitted

| | under the present zoning classification. i
| Baitimore County Planniag Board f ”
As pointed out in the Planning Board recommendations, the map has =
"It is the opinion of the Planning Board that the current ? 5
zoning is appropriate for this property, that ample commerc | = | provided for other commercial areas which establishes serious doubts as to £
opportunities have been provided in the area, and that the zoning | = = =
g map is correct. Adjacent to this property is the 43-acre Golden | = the need for yet additiona: commercial zoning in this area. Traffic conditions 3‘:‘
= Ring Mall now under construction, which will have approximately S e Y =
2 700,000 square feet of retail floor space; the proposed Nottingham = !1 N arc also questionable and until such time as Golden Ring Mall has been in =
e Center will encorpass approximately 170 acres of B. M. -C. T. S R =
= zoned land. Further neighborhoad centers exist at Philadelphia = | Boperation a sufficicnt amount of time to determine the handling capacity of the 4
2 Road and King Avenue and at Philadelphia Road and Keawood = =
o Avenue; a comnunity center exists at Golden Rin, Road and Ken- :'-; N surrounding road network, the zoning of additional commercial property could LS
e wood Avenue, o 5
= o lead to hazardous traffic conditions in this area. For these reasons the Peti- o
fv] az
= tioner's request must be dunied. =4
—"& #6 (Cyols VIT - ipril to Gotober 1974)
P‘:p-n.y Owner: A. V. willfams Construction Co.
. 0
. . April 30, 1974
Bultimors Gounty, Marglend
Brpartment @©f Fublic Works Sedimant Control:
R |
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilfzation could
W. Lee Harrison, Esq. 3 Burs of Engimig LA Aoy result in a sediment pollution problem, dimaging privite and public holdings downstreas
Ttem 6 - 7th Cycle of the property. A grading pereit is, therefore, necessary for all prading, including |
April 30, 1974 ‘pril 30, 1974 Page 2 v ELLSWORTH W DIvER. B, K. CHinr April 30, 1974 the stripping of top soils
| Water ard Sanitary Sewr ;
1 San x
l]f. Lee Harrison, Esg., Thi. i " ::;.15.; 5::1.23{:“:—“; 18, : E
06 W. Joppa Road . s _This petition for Reclassification is accepted b Public 16-inch water and public 2li-inch ssnitary sewer xdsting alo
Towson, Maryland 21204 for f£iling on the date of the enclosed £iling L | gwntv n;tluh?rld&m the frontase of and through this site 124 are existing along
5 RE: Roclassifi ::';é::‘;‘i’gﬁ; gg‘iwfl"-;‘any tevinionu or corrections A ‘awson, Mary’ 21200 :
: Reclassification Petitio ¢+ descriptions, or plats, &s may have bee ery truly yours
| Teon 50 Teh tons requested by this Committee, shall be submitted. co ! Fas Tton #4 (3l VII - Aprtd to Octoser 1971 ST
Ao V. Williams Constrnction Co. = ] this office prior to Monduy, June 3, 1974, in oruer SR LT e s Vo VL It Conetris Hag oy ‘\ ]
1 Pet!tionors 50, Mlow time for final Comnittes review and advertising. 1 erfisptigil ol -°-’x'm-'_ Dlidcg MntisMichda:fa, « [LHVIVIN
| ; ‘ailure to comply may result in this petition not | Faoiane Tl ML, HLURCTR D280\ ¥ . DIVER, F.®
Dear Mr. Harrison: being scheduled for a hearing. Hotice of the hearing posed Zoulng: . Chie?, Bureau of Zngineering
date and time, which will be botwesn September 1, 1974, Wo, of Acres: 12.63 District: 1Sth : i
The 7oning hdvisory Committee has reviewed and Qctober 15, 1974, will be forwarded to you well Dear Mr. DiNenra: ko L i
ths plans suemitted with the above referenced potition in advance of the date and time. A W Lo
and Las made an on site ficld inspection of the iz
| a e t e The following comments are firnishad in regard to 4l
propesty. The following comments ari asul Very truly your: Tog _the plat sbmittad ta this office
| '0f this review. and mspgcum_ @3 resuit "_" e il for review by the Zoning Advisory Committes in connectinn with the subjact item.
i ; . 0 5
; | Iy Piphvays:
the othese comments are not intended to {ndicate i Ty 1) Eghvays:
e appropriateness cf the zoning action requastod, | . JAMES B. BYRNES,ITI Philad B
| but to assure that all parties arc made awaro of Chairman, 2 :lpm' ;::': 58t R":':' b :}: 3 ) »
i g%:;:: ‘Cr'.;ﬁ‘ﬁﬁ#"ﬁivﬁ‘;"h"“m Lo :gz L!Evr,-lopm,)nt Zoning Advisory Committee of the Maryland Highway Mulni:tuun..,u'm’ wtidity w::fm:mnuﬂ*;lr:gu?‘:zc:::z
1 caring on this case. The i right-of: wWill e ndard eatd, 5 g
{ Dbirector of Planning may file a vritten report Pl il e b :::E:ir‘;.]‘.::.;: uikeds, specifications and approval of the
| with tne Zoning Commissioner with recommendations JBB1ID “ounty,
! as to til.c appropriateness of the rerquested zoning. e The private road paseing through this property has been constructed in
! X comnection vith Golden Ring ¥all Shopping Gsnter. The
_The subject property is located at the southeast has previ ; ety et oy ybacean oy RRo axl e Bovlavats,
intersecti 2 of Rossvillo Houlevard and Philudelphia ces Jases . Spamer & Associates e oF hT Ay esacrorie YeLlaw Brick Bad 1 caumactiua viih
| Road, in the 15th District of Baltimore County. It 8017 York Road
is presently improved by an existing dwellings Towson, Maryland 21204 L < L Storm Drains:
barn, garage and shed. " i
This groperty drains ‘-to Stemmers Run which has recently besn 1. 4
The subject rite lies directly adjacent ! Possville Boulevard et e Y. Sean ikadoved with the
and to the east of the Goldon Ring Mall which is utPalL n' Stemsmrs mon T+ ML 7rivate.onsite draine mstbi: aiviled fo s suttitle
p:ﬁaegtlihuuﬁe:lionstrucuon. To the south of tig
site is the Williams Conntruction Company facili-y. A The Petitions> must provide necassary drai facilitie =
To the northwest of the site and acress Mhiladclpnia to provent creating any muisances or dimages t:nﬁ:Ja::nl m;&i:f':ﬁnififﬁ?iﬂ
Road is’ Gnimproved Dansity fesidontial .. 16 soncentration of surface waters, Correctdon of any probler mich may remelt, e to /]
zone d. improper grading or improper installation of drainsge faci  .es, would be the Wil .
: Tesponsibility of the Petitioner,
‘The petitioner is reguestinyg a Reeclassification ct
to Business Local for 149,000 square foot shopping
center with off street parking provided for 749 cars. ¢
, = ,




D Baltimore County Fire Department ST ————BALTIMORE COUNTY, Mar
ofT t 2 e
Marytand Bepartment of Tansportaion s e 3 Ausin o : DepartMENT OF HEALTH—

Admin iy on

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

JEFFERSOH BUILDING  TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 Mighway Adminisiration

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Evamur J, Currose. PE Wi, T. Maxzan April 19, 1974 Towson, Maryland 21204 JEFFERSON BUILDING
DOMALD 1 ROOP, MD.,
g sarers sairre e Hr. S, Eric DiNenna Rt Seventh Zonlng Crele i TP WinLAND A1sy April 10, 1974 ey by
Zoning Comnissioner Aerily 1978
Gounty Office Bullding Provarty Ouneri A.V. Willlams
, owson, Maryland 21204 Construction Company Mr. S. Eric DiNeana, Zoning Commissioner
: Attt 4. James Byrnes Iio:-"oc'n SE corner of 0ffice of Planning and Zoning
> April 30, 1974 e s srdard B adsiphte Office of Planning and Zoning | County Offiee Building
; el Baltimore County Office duilding I Towson, Marylend 21204
Extating Zoning: H.L. WL, Jowaon; Hary 46421204 Dear Mr. DiNenna:
o. % ;
. Uh!:icter;:h'?'&, Attention: lir. Jack Dillon, Chairman & U
_ Hr. 5. Eric DiNenna Zoning Advisory Committee omments on the followdng item, Zoning Ad
, Zoning Commiss ioner Oear Sirs Meeting April i, 1974, are as follawss Egindwisncy, Connttren
County Office Building Re: Property Owner: A, V. Williaas Construction Co.
Towson, Maryland 21204 3 Property Owner: A. V. Willfams Comscruction Co.
Lane. A1t Broposed entrance must be located directly apposite Fontana Location: SE cormer of Russville Boulevard and Philndelphis Rond : Location: SE coraer of Rossville Boulevard and
Re: item 6 - Cycle Zoning 7 = April 1974 through October 1974 » Although the relocation would place the entra . Philadelphia Pd.
Property Owner: AV, Williams Construction Co. to the exfsting exit from the adjacent Shopping Center, g Iten io. 73 £oning Agenda Aprid 3, 1974 Existing Zonfng: M.L., M.L.R. & D.R.16
SE corner of Ressville Boulevard and Philade Iphia Road Proposed Zoning: B.L.

No. of Acres: 12.63

entranca. The Shopping Centers should be connected in Gentlenen: BF
str.ce: 15

B.L
Listrict 15

The median in the entrance must have a mi Pursuvant to your .equest, th £ d
i th a ¥ -“equ e referenced property has been surveyed
from the flow line. The frantage of the site ust bn "_:r:v"'“? Dok a0l by this Jureau and the comnents telow marked with an "x'' are applicable
;'.': gutter. The plan sheuld be revised prior to the hearing, The petitioner and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
not previously contacted the State Highway Adainistratiin i the property;

Boak W OtHeas e Metropolitan vater and sewer must be extonded to this

The subject petition is requesting a change from M.L., M.L.R., and

0.R, 16 to B,L, This should increase the trip density from 1,500 trips B Eniximniter. Alr Pollution Comments:

site may be subject o a pererriio The building or buildings on this

to 6,000 trips per day. This site in itself would not create any The 1973 average daily traffic count f thi (X¥ 1, Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and (Exist £
serious capacity problems, however, with the completion of the Golden phia Road s ... 7,200 vehicles. IThilesection atient lade] hall be Yocated at intervals of @ 0. fzelq:l.‘cns an fire )éggmn. any and all fuel burning and Pﬂcu-::::[::ﬁ:p:::t: ':::::::; ol
Ring Mall which is ad;acent to this property, problems are anticipated approved road in accordance with Baltimore County 5tandards shall be | tion may be obtained from the Division of Adr Pollution nn: 1 :'o_h
and this site would only compound those problems. as published by the Department of Dublic farks. Faa trial Bygiene, Baltimore Councy Daparcment of Hegyon. oI
Very truly yours, @I} 2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site, with the 5
Very truly yours, @IX) 3. The vehicle dead-end condition shown at water de- Food Service Comments: Prior to comstruction, r
L i Charles Laa, Chief s PP o lndl:: inetallation of equipment for this food service ;“;'1‘:"';“"“
o LA Bureau of Enginesring EXUTEDS the uaximun 1lowed by Ehe FIfc DEpartment, for ‘:'1; et plans and specifications must be submitted to che Dlvial
¢ e 4 Aechns Parmiii @) 4. The site shail be made to comply with all applicable parts Balto.co.) or Tood Protection, Baltimore County Department of Health, for eeos
prdlete \: P M o; the I’tu_'e Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning and approval. ' Teview
. Richar re & Ltpih of operations.
Assistant Traffic Engineer LR byeJohn E. Meyers foxxd 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the f 015 7y Very truly yours,
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the | =0 nM g
. Hational Fire Protection Association Standard No, 101 |
CRM/pk "The Life Safety Code", 1970 Edition prior to accupancy, | e
¢ ) 6. 5ite plans are approved as drawn.(Maintain Fire Lans Accesses.) > [ | Devlia, Director
€ ) 7. The Pire Prevention Dureau has no comments at this time, !f BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
¢ BVB/cag
| lloted ana }Q& -
Reviewer: (15 7] Approved: z"@‘“&.
Tadhing Grovp Deputy CRIET. = 3
Special Inspection Jivision Fire Prevention Bureau ;
P.O.BoxT17 | Baltl 5
4/16/13 2
aRs fo
WILLIAM D. FROMM BOAP D OF EDUCII TION ‘7 .5?“1 ——
1 oiecTon ~ T pe
! N \ 34 ':L 3% INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
¢ ERIC DINENNA = ¥
B o OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Sy BALTIMOPE COUNTY. MARYLAND
! Goldon Plerses
TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204 Mr. S. Eric DiNenna April 18, 1974
couar ormes sunsme |
May 3, 1974 Date:  April 26, 1574 i | - 3
Mr. S. Eric Difienna | Apribile, 1578 §
Zoning Commissicner N i
Al z e County Office Building All three of the subject tracts are prime industrial sites
1 Mr. 5. :r;:lbuN-nr-. _Z"enmu Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 with available utilities and excellent transportation facilities,
3 Zoning Imrg Commdlz‘:." Z.A.C. Meating of: April 3, 197k | Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna The loss of this me industrial acreage ‘o commercial de- iz
Office of Planning c;nr a :I:l Rut Item 6 Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County velopment would drastically reduce the amount of available
Baltimore County 0214;; uilding Property Owner: A.V. Williams Construction Co. o s R | Towson, Maryland "ready-to-go' indust d land othe: than the industrial
Towson, Maryland . ﬁ::f‘z' LS “"&5:';"-}{,;“ Elycsand Jillsdelphis | parks. It is the beliof ce that these sites should
Dear Mr. DiNerno: Proposed Zonings BiL. . | Dear Mr. DiNenna: remain in their present -lossification to permit the orderly
v M. | growth of industrial development in the County.
#g, i le VI, il, 1974, to October, 1974, are as follows: | Re: Zoning Reclassifications
Comments on Item Zoning Cycle VI, Apri g d | * Cyele 7: April - Cotober, 1974 Further, it appears to this office that there are -ufficient
i Qi AN Wil Conetaiion Cal shopping facilities in all of the arcas surrounds st
LMSIJL ;‘En'n';rln{ of Rossville Boulevard and Philod:Iphia Road 1) Prop. Owner: Charles A, and Charlotte sites to meet the present and re needs of the popula d
Extaing Zoing. MLy M. LR, and D.R.16 Diffendall that the sites should not be reclassified from thei
P Zoning: B.L. | Location: N.W, corner Eastern Boulevard industrial zoning -lassificaticns,
N:P";:de "2 and Diamond Foiat Road
Districk: 15th. District: 15th Existing zoning: D.R. 16 and M. L. Sincerely,
No. Acres: 12.63 Proposed zoning: R, M,
This office bos reviswed the subject petilion and offers the following comments. Thesa comments Acras: 30,66
are nat intended to indicate the appropriatsness of the zoning in question, but are to assure that e e Diltannns 5 District: 15th
all parties are made aware of plans or probler  with regard to development plans that may have a Vs B H
5 hi €1 Prop, Owner: A. V. Williams Construction Co, Director
bearing on this petition.
Location: S.E, cor, Rossville Boulevard anl
The site plan as submitied must be revised to conform 1o the requirements of the State Highway No adverse effect on student population. Pl_aihd-lpm. Road
Administration. The proposed entrance location on Philadelphia Road would creote traffic congestion s | Fxisting zoning: M.L., M.L.R. and D.R. 16
and a hazard to public safety. If there is to be any occess to Philadelphia Road, it must be opposite ‘
Fontanna Lane. ‘
| Distriet; 15th
The site plan must indicate any loading or unloading areas for the proposed stores. The parking ‘
calculations are based on retail use only cnd very minimal; therefore, this office is putting the t 37) Prop, Owner: Rhodes, Ine.
petitioner on natice that he may have pari-ing problems once the loading areas are indicated o the S Location; /S Interstate 95, N’ Relocated
i Id requi rking thy tail re d, HE/m h Sulphur Spring koad
site plan and any other uses that would require more parking than a retail use are propose: Fleld Reprosentative 2| Existing mnu‘p*: L5l
Ve lrul/y yours , 6« Propased zoning: #.1..
p P S | Acres: 10.8
%P{Mmg%éﬁg{/’ | Distriet; 13th
Project & Development Planning Division |
| This office has reviewed the subject petitions requesting reclassi-
| fication of industrialiy-zoned land for commercial development,
BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING !
SUITE 301 JEFFERSON BUILDING 108 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVEWUL TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 |
AMEA COOE 301 PLANNING 4se3D11  TONING 4sa33mt l

R R —
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

CERTIFICATE OF f{ijLICATION

ROSEGALE, MD.,_iuguar 20, 1900

TOWJSON, MD., . August 25 ... 1024
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement wos

published In THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed published in THE OBSERVER, o weekly newspaper published

3
and yublished in Towson, Balmore County, Md, encecincaach in Rosedale, Bal County, Md.,_ " M7 pefore the
ot _coe tdwe . succesetve wooks before the. __ 19Gh________ \ day of._Sen 191 . the publication
day of 19_7L, the Mt appearing on the 224 day of_upust 19l
appearing on the. . 27th_ _day of . ANgUGY. ...
102k,

Advertising Mgr.

Cost of Advertisemert, §._______________

v
CERTIFICATE OF POSTMNG
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PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET

i Sheet
Wall_Map | Original Duplicale Trotina
P [ P by | date | by |date | by |date | by

s ~Te - 2T

Date of return:.

FUNCTION

checked and
on map

Descriptions
outlane plotte

Petition number added to
outline

Denied

S : e F | outine as ow sury : BALTIMORE COUMTY, MARYLAND No. 17342
. - 3 .| DFFICE OF FINANCE UE DIVISION Q'
Granted by £ 1 1 - MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT
7¢, BA, CC, CA . .

oate_January 7, 1975  accounr. 01-662

oare__April 39, 197k accoumt DB

Revised Plans:
%4__V Change in outline or description___Yes
—No

Previous cases © Map #

Amounr__ s7s.00

amount_$50.00

pisTRIBUTION 9
FINK - ABERE Y vELLow - customEn

DisTmisuvien 2
e, mitn A, vELtow - customen

R = R Y : ? cu;drumguuamnuam.uuah.,. ]
g Aoty L s . e || Camse No, 75-55-R (Item Nu, 6) el
w e S ) | SE/S of Philadelphia Road

: 7230 SV of Rasavite
& ®

Boulevard - 15th Election Di
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M2, 2120
Mﬂummﬂuﬁnl.h mu-t ot al
w1932k 19 50.0Cnw
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amouny_$159,68

YELLOW . cusTomEn

Location of pmp-—l, &/M f’ % ﬁ:[...?..zf:.-’é..[l/..?: ............
e

Location o Signs:. _/,J,m 47n£"/ Jzﬁfn Nl Kotariell. Lk F.
Cridznse 1o hlfipig ot ?

whire =n.-m.

ﬂ: 2.0. Box s;s LD

“m‘w«lm

Data of vewrni. . LLRLL2 i




y-S5-5L =
R .\_\Qd L2
ol vy




3

LT N

\u\hwuw.a

SRS e 2 I

@3 uLE




3LV ¥ hrovn, - " T - g
St P QT BoS | ZEl [oc fsonupriaioc] X i : 1y 5 : i

AT * NOSADL o = et} s it AN SUNDDY 3O LTV
0L SNVILHYA, ¢ HOGATL CHYTASYA SALNAED SHOWILTYS 212510 NOU2E~3 4Ls _ AUmabis 1920 ra Dabg

| SE0AZABNG ONY SEIzmibh s | QVoN YIHJTI3QYTIHG ¥ QAg u._.;\,wwow._ ¥INAOY ._.nﬁ.,:‘.Som | SANT AT M 7 = gl A
| STUVIgOSeY b ZINTEC ¢ GNP 2% i N = T
L L NVId  bNINDZ EsuiFAEC Ow SENAD
7 ¢ IO T S S e T 2 X ra s DA A T T .la..d:.,las"nf s
2 4 &
i
» AN C3HDT
WA OskDT fer/L9is 510

e e hmuu.u._%.ﬁ.q

/LG baD Y A 375)
il e
L7 00 NALINZUSNDY SRIRITTI A

UnipJadn) Lustda|aAsg paoh  Kuzwobiuni

45300V 0107 NE-TN :QaNTZ
#5382V BI2°01

BT 85 WE D=0
: =213% 3b=CE

S e

s
SdFLtirs

( AvA 0 a5 Ra
ynE - sHINKiEls NOl

Kok ey



/ PARISING DATA
W Ground Leve/ Fbpk.nj ;2835
o k Deck p""“":j'" e

03 Tortoal

Variance 322

Total auth ‘Variamce

\ GRADING PLAIN

GOLOEN RING MALL
SHOPPING CENTENR
PULASIS/ Hiﬁ;‘HWAr § BALTIMORE Gel 7aAy

Election Drstrict N21s LBattimore County, Md.
Scaka 1 /TS







~

EVARL

/W
- z —_

TARY

SAN

4]

Ex.

TE

210040
~=LOC

ERS

OF WAY

MM

RIGHT

a

ATION 5

P NGNE

NTER

Gt

=

i

o

() 4
T 5 O
vy 4w

1
o d
Ly

<90,

ARIE

il eao 3¢ FT

FF37.0%

S0ING  ARIA

SIS

Le

Loading







' p 83.cs-} :
{ “ ‘

’ -

/ f’

’[ /

’ |
EGOn B4 NKERT l
a.é.q. 3003 /548 i J

W3LACRE T ~~— N .‘r-“
28RED: DR 16 W f 3
/
ALBERT Y WILL 1ans

R.T.§ £5209/779
S At %
ZUNED: 1G4S0t

N WL v 3.23:3.6‘!

i a b [

:’. . | i | l 1} | : ‘r . -J- { | 1 - { \ /
- 2 I > I v
e ¢ | | | | - \. l

= L ;-’? o i" p—-r-! 1 | i t ] " 1 %—,f e ] s b= 0 \\:
: L/—:“’_‘M g 71| T : rome -._' - Sy, %

. b ¥ L :

= /
i
)
A\ Ly
AN 3 ) =g =) S
5 FRERN 9 PRAY SHOPRING CENTER b
\ 3 % + o \ \ X
SRR SLASR ety o
3 P X v : 95550 SB.FT
: Sy 3 - |
et N ¥ y
=l 97l s > FF 400 i ‘ 3 i
-\U —— LemuinG Auth . 36,006 Yo FT, S \ |
»
)
o
Losoine ARLL N .l :

LoADIMG



